Public Document Pack

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee

- POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND
AND
REVIEW PANEL 1

Date & Time

-

TUESDAY, 5 FEBRUARY, 2008 at 10.00 am

Venue

-

THE GALLERY BAR, WATTON SPORTS
CENTRE, DEREHAM ROAD, WATTON

Note:
Note:
The Chairman and Members of the Council’s Development Control Committee are
cordially invited to attend for joint consideration with the PDRP1 for Local
Development
Development Framework Agenda items 6 & 7.
Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific questions, are asked to
raise these with the appropriate officer at least two working days before the meeting. If the
information requested is available, this will be provided, and reported to Committee.
Panel 1 Members:
Mr J.D. Rogers (Chairman)
Mrs M.P. Chapman-Allen
Mr R.P. Childerhouse
Mr P.J. Duigan
Mr A.P. Joel (Vice-Chairman)

Committee Services
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke,
Dereham Norfolk, NR19 1EE

Mr K. Martin
Mr I.A.C. Monson
Mrs P. Quadling
Mrs P.A. Spencer
Mrs L.S. Turner

PERSONS ATTENDING THE MEETING
ARE REQUESTED TO TURN OFF MOBILE
TELEPHONES

Date: Friday, 25 January 2008

Please ask for Elaine Wilkes: Telephone (01362) 656354
e-mail: elaine.wilkes@breckland.gov.uk

PROTOCOL
The Working Style of the Policy Development & Review Panels
This document sets out the roles of Members and Officers, and the general principles to be adopted by the Policy
Development & Review Panels (PD&RP) overseeing the Panel’s mode of operation.
Member Leadership
Members of the Panel will undertake scrutiny topics as directed by the Overview & Scrutiny Commission (O&SC) and
will recognise that best practice identifies scrutiny as a Member-led activity. The Panel will expect Cabinet members,
to take responsibility for answering their questions about topics which primarily relate to the Council’s activities.
A Constructive Atmosphere
Meetings of the Panel will be constructive and not judgmental. Panel recognise
[...]
red.

Policy Development and Review Panel 1
5 February 2008

PART A
ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Page(s)
herewith

1.

1-5

MINUTES
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2007.

2.

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for absence.

3.

URGENT BUSINESS
To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent
business, pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act, 1972.

4.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may have in
any of the following items on the agenda. The Members' Code of Conduct
requires that declarations include the nature of the interest and whether it is a
personal or prejudicial interest.

5.

NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING
To note the names of any non-members wishing to address the meeting.

6.

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: OPEN SPACE ASSESSMENT

6-8

Report of the Strategic Director (Business Transformation).
Due to the considerable size of the supporting documentation, this has been
circulated in cd-rom form to Members and other consultees under separate
cover for information.
A presentation will be given at the meeting.
7.

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: LANDSCAPE CHARACTER
ASSESSMENT

9 - 25

Report of the Strategic Director (Business Transformation).
Due to the considerable size of the supporting documentation, this has been
circulated in cd-rom form to Members and other consultees under separate
cover for information.
A presentation will be given at the meeting.
8.

PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT: PLANNING AND CLIMATE CHANGE SUPPLEMENT TO PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT 1
Report of the Strategic Director (Business Transformation).

3

26 - 57

Policy Development and Review Panel 1
5 February 2008
Page(s)
herewith

9.

58

WORK PROGRAMME
A copy of the current work programme is attached. Members are invited to
consider any additional items or topics for inclusion on the future work
programme.

10.

NEXT MEETING
To note the arrangements for the next meeting on Tuesday, 11 March 2008 at
10:00am in the Gallery Bar, Watton Sports Centre.

4

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

Agenda Item 1

At a Meeting of the
POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 1
Held on Tuesday, 18 December 2007 at 10.00 am in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr J.D. Rogers (Chairman)
Mrs M.P. Chapman-Allen
Mr R.P. Childerhouse

Mr P.J. Duigan
Mr A.P. Joel (Vice-Chairman)
Mr K. Martin

In Attendance
Mark Broughton
Jason Elliott
Paul Harris
Andrea Long
David Spencer
Elaine Wilkes

-

Scrutiny Officer
GIS Officer
Planning Policy Officer
Environmental Planning Manager
Principal Planning Policy Officer
Senior Committee Officer
Action By

80/07 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2007 were confirmed as
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
81/07 APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Mrs. P. Spencer and Mrs. L.
Turner.
82/07 DECLARATION OF INTEREST
Mr. J.D. Rogers declared personal interests in respect of agenda item 6, as
a member of Norfolk County Council, agenda item 7 as Ward Member for
Carbrooke and agenda item 9 in respect of LDF matters relating to
Carbrooke as Ward Member and with business interests.
83/07 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING
The following members were in attendance:
§
§
§

Mrs D. Irving
Mr. W. Borrett
Mr. S.G. Bambridge

84/07 FLEXI BUS SERVICES IN BRECKLAND (AGENDA ITEM 6)
The Chairman welcomed Mr. Chris Limbach of Norfolk County Council to
the meeting, who was attending at the Panel’s invitation to advise members
on the Flexibus scheme.
Leaflets giving details of the Flexibus services for the Wayland and
Wymondham areas were circulated for members’ information.
1

1

Policy Development and Review Panel 1
18 December 2007
Action By

Mr. Limbach explained that the Flexibus scheme had been developed over
the last few years to meet the needs of the rural areas and to fill the gaps
left by the withdrawal of or changes to certain other bus services. The
Flexibus scheme of
[...]
ue.
However, the possibility of extending the scheme at Dereham was being
considered, as this was one of the most successful and funding was being
investigated for this. The scheme at Watton had been very under-used.
Bus operators were also being encouraged to offer reduced fares to the16 –
19 year age group and one operator offered this, which had been well taken
up.
Mr. Limbach agreed that rural villages were ideally suited to Flexibus
schemes. He thought that over the next five years or so, people would see
more schemes developed to meet need but it needed to be recognised that
this was a large undertaking dependent on funding.
Mr. Limbach confirmed he was happy to accept invitations to come and talk
on the matter at Parish Council meetings.
2

2

Policy Development and Review Panel 1
18 December 2007
Action By

The Chairman thanked Mr. Limbach for attending and hoped that it would
be possible to collaborate further to improve rural bus services in the future.
85/07 STREET NAMING & NUMBERING - POLICY AND PROCESSES
(AGENDA ITEM 7)
The Environmental Planning Manager presented the report, which provided
information in respect of recent issues raised about the street naming and
numbering of properties in the Carbooke/Griston area and gave details of
new procedures being introduced to prevent such problems from reoccurring.
Members welcomed the opportunity to review procedures and in addition to
the options outlined in the report, felt that the opportunity should also be
taken to transfer the whole function to Environmental Planning which would
ensure that a more efficient, comprehensive and co-ordinated approach
could be achieved.
It was noted that the aim was to align the street naming and numbering
function with the Council’s Geographic Information System and Local Land
and Property Gazetteer so that proposed developments were plotted in at
the earliest point in the planning application process.
It was noted that the Council had no existing specific policy covering this
function and Members welcomed the proposal to review procedures and
establish a formal policy. A number of examples of existing problems were
cited by Members that they felt needed resolving.
The Panel therefore
RECOMMEND to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission that
(1)

Cabinet be recommended to approve the integration of the
street naming and numbering function with the Local Land and
Property Gazetteer managed by the Environmental Planning
Team; and

(2)

authorise the Panel to undertake a full review of the policies and
procedures for the street naming and numbering function.

86/07 WORK PROGRAMME (AGENDA ITEM 8)
Subject to the agreement of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, the
issue of street naming and numbering was agreed for incorporation into the
work programme. The timing of future items was to be agreed.
87/07 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: URBAN CAPACITY STUDY
(AGENDA ITEM 9)
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report and explained
that the Urban Capacity Study (UCS) had been developed to form part of
the evidence base for the Preferred Options Consultation on the Core
Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan Document
3

3

Policy Development and Review Panel 1
18 December 2007
Action By

(DPD) of the Local Development Framework (LDF).
The UCS 2004 study methodology had been utilised and the findings
updated in light of permissions secured since the previous survey base date
to include any known new sites in the intervening period. The study found
that an expected capacity of 1772 dwellings could be provided on
previously unidentified brownfield land in the five market towns and
proposed Local Service Centres in the period up to 2021.
During discussion and in answer to various questions, the following points
were highlighted:
§
§

§

§
§

§

§
§

The study was a required evidence document for the purposes of
the LDF. It had to contain robustly sourced information, based on
national guidance, but was not a policy 
[...]
LDF) Annual Monitoring Report
(AMR) to be prepared by the Council since the implementation of the
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.
4

4

Policy Development and Review Panel 1
18 December 2007
Action By

The AMR outlined the Council’s performance against a number of Core
Output indicators set out in best practice guidance and monitored the
progression of the LDF against the Council’s adopted Local Development
Scheme (LDS).
It was noted that the information in the AMR covered the period since 1999
and therefore the figures on renewable energy did not include Fibrothetford.
It was agreed to include an amendment to show a running total that could
include the figures for Fibrothetford.
RESOLVED that the report be noted and an amendment made to give
a running total on renewable energy.
89/07 NEXT MEETING
Future meeting dates were agreed as follows:
§
§
§

5th February 2008
11th March 2008
1st April 2008

All start times 10.00 a.m. Venues subject to confirmation.
The meeting closed at 12.10 pm

CHAIRMAN

5

5

Agenda Item 6

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 1 - 5 FEBRUARY 2008
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR (BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION)
(Author: Sam Hubbard – Planning Policy Assistant)
OPEN SPACE ASSESSMENT
Summary: This assessment forms part of the evidence base for the Breckland Local
Development Framework. The assessment includes an audit of all open space
provision within Breckland as required by the Government’s Planning Policy
Guidance 17 (PPG17). A detailed qualitative and quantitative assessment is made on
outdoor sports facilities and children’s play facilities, and the results of this
assessment has helped formulate local standards for outdoor sports provision and
children’s play provision. The report also outlines proposed developer contributions
and on-site provision for outdoor sport and children’s play areas. The assessment
was developed with input from the Community Engagement Team, and the
assessment has provided evidence for the Breckland Play Strategy. The standards
proposed in the Open Space Assessment should also help deliver the goals of the
Breckland Play Strategy.

1.

INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND

1.1

In 2005 Breckland commissioned consultants, Leisure and the Environment to
undertake a quantitative audit of all open spaces within Breckland in line with the
typologies identified in PPG17. This audit was consulted widely with town and parish
councils in December 2005 and was consequently updated by members of the
Planning Policy team throughout 2006. This enabled RoSPA (Royal Society of
Prevention of Accidents) to undertake a qualitative audit of the children’s play areas
identified. This was followed by a qualitative audit of outdoor sports areas by members
of the Planning Policy team toward the end of 2006. The data collected was analysed
and developed into the Open Space Assessment in early 2007 and was subject to
consultation with Sport England in the Spring of 2007

2.

KEY DECISION

2.1

This is not a key decision.

3.

COUNCIL PRIORITIES

3.1

The matter raised in this report falls within the following Council priorities:
•
•

A safe and healthy environment
A well planned place to live which encourages vibrant communities

4.

MAIN BODY OF REPORT

4.1

The Breckland Open Space Assessment identified 542 sites of open space that were
in conformity with the typologies listed in PPG17. These typologies include:
•

Outdoor Sport Areas

•

Children’s Play Areas

•

Parks and gardens

•

Natural and Semi-Natural Green Space

•

Amenity Green Space

6

•

Green Corridors

•

Allotments

•

Cemeteries and Churchyards

4.2

PPG17 states that standards for open space are best set locally. The Breckland Open
Space Assessment proposes local standards for outdoor sports areas and children’s
play areas, collectively termed as outdoor playing space. In order to set local
standards the Open Space Assessment has tested the current provision of outdoor
playing space in Breckland against the Nation
[...]
essment because the changes/issues covered
by the recommendations are not significant in terms of risk.

8.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

8.1

Members to note the contents of this report for their information

Appendices:
Where appropriate, this report has taken account of the need for compliance with
§ The Council’s Equal Opportunities Policies
§ Section 17, Crime & Disorder Act 1998
§ Human Rights Act 1998
§ Section 40, Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006

8

Agenda Item 7

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 1 - 5 FEBRUARY 2008
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR (BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION)
(Author: David Spencer – Principal Planning Policy Officer)
BRECKLAND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK
LANDSCAPE CHARACTER ASSESSMENT
Summary: National and Regional Planning Policy requires Local Planning Authorities
to undertake comprehensive assessments of the landscape character of their areas.
This report informs Members of two studies which collectively provide a detailed
Landscape Character Assessment of the District.
Volume one is a District-wide
Landscape Character Assessment of the rural landscapes across Breckland. Volume
two is a supplementary Settlement Fringe Study which assesses in detail the
landscape at the edge of the five towns and 12 candidate Local Service Centre
villages. The two studies form part of the evidence base for the Local Development
Framework and should be considered as key information for developers and planning
officers in terms of the location, scale and design of new development.

1.

INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND

1.1

Protecting and where possible enhancing the landscape has been a long standing
strand of planning policy and tools to date have included national designations such as
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONBs) and green belts. At the local level, the
Breckland Local Plan and Norfolk Structure Plan both included a local landscape
designation known as “Area of Important Landscape Quality” (AILQ) and a number of
policies in the Local Plan sought to restrict the scope and scale of development in
these areas. The AILQ in Breckland principally followed the river valleys and the
Brecks in the south-west of the District. Recently it has been difficult to justify the
delineation of the AILQ as there is a lack of detail in how it was drawn up and a general
absence of the precise reasoning behind the boundary it follows.

1.2

This localised approach of elevating parts of the landscape as being more important
than others is no longer endorsed by national planning policy. Planning Policy
Statement 7 (PPS7) recognises that there are many landscape types across the
country and that the key is to understand what makes each part of the landscape
distinct and gives each area its particular sense of place rather than promoting one
type of landscape as being better or more important than another. National and
regional planning policy both advises local planning authorities to undertake
Landscape Character Assessments to better understand the landscape distinctiveness
and sense of place at the local level.

1.3

In September 2006 this Policy Development and Review Panel recommended to
Cabinet that further work be undertaken to support the re-drafting of the Local
Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Control Policies document.
One of the areas of evidence base that the Panel recognised needed to be undertaken
was a comprehensive Landscape Character Assessment. In October 2006 the Council
appointed Land Use Consultants to undertake a two stage Landscape Character
Assessment of the District including a comprehensive district-wide landscape study
and a more detailed assessment of the landscape at the edge of the towns and local
service centre villages. These studies were completed in May 2007 and July 2007
respectively.

9

2.

KEY DECISION

2.1

This is / is not a key decision.

3.

COUNCIL PRIORITIES

3.1

The matter raised in this report falls within the following Council priorities:
[...]
. These workshops helped confirm, re-draw, describe and name the landscape
character areas in the studies.
Proposed Landscape Policy in the Local Development Framework
4.13 The outputs from the LCA work have informed the preparation of the Core Strategy
and Development Control Policies document currently on consultation. Core Policy 9
deals specifically with Protection and enhancement of the Landscape of the District.
Further guidance on landscape assessment is provided in Development Control policy
on amenity and Trees/landscape. These policies are reproduced at Appendix D for
information

11

Next Steps
4.14 The Landscape Character Assessment and the supplementary Settlement Fringe
Study are included on the CD-Rom of supporting evidence that accompanies the
Preferred Options Core Strategy and Development Control Policies document which is
currently out for consultation. Being part of the supporting evidence, the studies are
open to scrutiny through the consultation process and comments can be made on their
adequacy as being the basis for landscape planning policy. Any comments made on
the Landscape Character Assessment documents will be reported to this Panel as part
of the ongoing programme of work on the LDF Core Strategy.
4.15 The studies will be used at the Examinations in Public on the LDF for both the Core
Strategy & Development Control document as well as the Site Specifics document and
Area Action Plans. The evidence in the Landscape Character Assessment should also
be used by developers when preparing development proposals in terms of the location,
scale and design and the studies should also be used by planning officers in assessing
the landscape impact of new developments.
4.16 In addition to these Landscape Character Assessment studies, Members are also
reminded that the Council has jointly prepared with King’s Lynn & West Norfolk
Borough Council an award winning “Landscape Evaluation in relation to Wind Turbine
Development” document which enables deta
[...]
 to protect or enhance the character of
the landscape of the district will not be permitted.
Trees, hedgerows and other natural features across the district will be
protected from development. Where the loss of a tree(s), hedgerow(s) or
other natural feature(s) is unavoidable and would be detrimental to the
character and appearance of the area the council will expect a replacement to
be provided. Conditions and/or planning obligations will be used to secure the
replacement of trees, hedgerows or other natural features or their protection
during the course of development.

25

Agenda Item 8

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 1 - 5 FEBRUARY 2008
REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR (BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION)
(Author: Miss Jamie Smith – Environmental Planning Assistant)
PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT: PLANNING AND CLIMATE CHANGE –
SUPPLEMENT TO PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT 1

Summary: This paper provides Members with the key changes and implications for
Breckland Council that arise as a result of the recently published supplementary
Planning Policy Statement in Planning and Climate Change. The report considers the
issues of reducing carbon emissions and stabilising climate change and how the
spatial planning system can contribute towards these objectives. The Statement is
now a material planning consideration in the determination of planning applications
and the preparation of the Council’s Local Development Framework.

1.

INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND

1.1

Planning Policy Statement 1 (PPS1) sets out planning polices on the delivery of
sustainable development through the planning system. This document is a
supplement to PPS1 by setting out how planning should contribute to reducing
emissions and stabilising climate change.

1.2

The Planning White Paper “Planning for a sustainable Future”, published in 2007 has
emphasised the importance of the planning system in delivering sustainable
development in terms of housing delivery, business development, and infrastructure.
To enable a prosperous economy and quality of life, planning is seen as playing a key
role in helping to tackle climate change.

2.

KEY DECISION

2.1

This is not a key decision.

3.

COUNCIL PRIORITIES

3.1

The matter raised in this report falls within the following Council priorities:
•

A safe and healthy environment

• A well planned place to live which encourages vibrant communities
4.

IMPLICATIONS OF SUPPLEMENTARY PPS1 FOR BRECKLAND

4.1

Sustainable development continues to remain at the heart of this supplement to PPS1,
and sets out how Local Authority planning can best support the achievement of carbon
zero targets in tandem with the achievement of social, economic and housing
development.

4.2

One of the key objectives through this document is the delivery of ‘sustainable
development’ through the preparation, management and delivery of Local Authorities
spatial strategies which should achieve an appropriate response to climate change.
The statement sets out a number of key planning objectives that Local Authorities
should consider when preparing their spatial strategies, which places significant
importance on energy efficiency measures that reduce emissions when providing for
homes, jobs, services and infrastructure within Breckland. Another key objective is to

26

secure sustainable urban and rural growth and development, encouraging sustainable
modes of transport other than by car, which in turn encourages the contribution for
renewable and low carbon energy sources.
4.3

The statement suggests a number of guiding principles for Local Authorities to apply
through Spatial Strategies in order to tackling climate change. These principles
highlight the need for appropriate spatial distribution, location and design of new
developments in order to limit carbon dioxide emissions. The use of decentralised and
renewable or low carbon energy for new development is encouraged. (“Decentralised
energy supply is energy supply from local renewable or local carb
[...]
e noted
that buildings regulations do have a large part to play in the achievement of
sustainability. This statement indicates that ‘Building a Green Future, planning for
Sustainable Future 2007’, sets out a recommendation to tighten Building regulations to
require a reduction in carbon emissions for new homes to carbon zero by 2016. To
date there are similar ambitions from Government but as yes proposals have not been
set.
5.
5.1

OPTIONS AVAILABLE
This Report is for information only and no options are available.

6.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

6.1

To facilitate further discussion of the issues raised by Supplementary PPS1 for the
Development Control service and the emerging Local Development Framework.

7.

RISK

7.1

The Risk Management questionnaire has been completed and this report does not
require a risk assessment because the changes/issues covered by the
recommendations are not significant in terms of risk.

8.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

28

8.1

Members to note the contents of this report for their information

Appendices:
A – Planning Policy Statement: Planning and Climate Change – Supplement to Planning
Policy Statement 1

Where appropriate, this report has taken account of the need for compliance with
§ The Council’s Equal Opportunities Policies
§ Section 17, Crime & Disorder Act 1998
§ Human Rights Act 1998
§ Section 40, Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006

29

Planning shapes the places where people live and
work and the country we live in. It plays a key role
in supporting the Government’s wider social,
environmental and economic objectives and for
sustainable communities.

PLANNING
Planning Policy Statement:
Planning and Climate Change
Supplement to Planning Policy Statement 1

December 2007

30

31

Planning Policy Statement:
Planning and Climate Change
Supplement to Planning Policy Statement 1

London: TSO

32

© Crown Copyright 2007
Copyright in the typographical arrangement and design and rests with
the Crown
Published for the Depar

Minutes of the meeting


1 

BRECKLAND COUNCIL 
 

At a Meeting of the 
 

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 1 
 

Held on Tuesday, 5 February 2008 at 10.00 am in 
The Gallery Bar, Watton Sports Centre, Dereham Road, Watton 

 
PRESENT  
Mr J.D. Rogers (Chairman) 
Mrs M.P. Chapman-Allen 
Mr P.J. Duigan 
Mr A.P. Joel (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Mr K. Martin 
Mrs P.A. Spencer 
Mrs L.S. Turner 
 

 
Also Present  
Mr W.P. Borrett 
Councillor Claire Bowes 
Mr M.A. Kiddle-Morris 
 

Mr B. Rose 
Mrs A.L. Steward 
 

 
In Attendance  
Mark Broughton - Scrutiny Officer 
Sam Hubbard - Planning Policy Assistant 
Andrea Long - Environmental Planning Manager 
Jamie Smith - Environmental Planning Assistant 
David Spencer - Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Elaine Wilkes - Senior Committee Officer 

 
 Action By 

1/08 MINUTES   

  

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2007 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

 

2/08 APOLOGIES   

  

 Apologies for absence were received from Mr. R. Childerhouse, Mr. I.A.C. 
Monson, Mrs. P. Quadling and Mrs. D. Irving. 
  

 

3/08 DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

  

 Mr. J.D. Rogers declared a personal interest in regard to LDF and planning 
matters relating to Carbrooke as Ward Member and with business interests. 
  

 

4/08 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING   

  

 The following members were present: 
 
Mrs. A.L. Steward – Executive Member (Environmental Planning) 
Development Control Committee members: 

§ Mr. W. Borrett 
§ Councillor C. Bowes 
§ Mr. M. Kiddle-Morris 
§ Mr. B. Rose 

  

 



Policy Development and Review Panel 1 
5 February 2008 

 
 

2 

 Action By 

5/08 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: OPEN SPACE ASSESSMENT 
(AGENDA ITEM 6)  

 

  

 The Planning Policy Assistant presented the report, which was submitted 
for members’ information, and explained that the assessment formed part of 
the evidence base for the Breckland Local Development Framework.  The 
assessment included an audit of all open space provision within Breckland 
as required by the Government’s Planning Policy Guidance 17 (PPG17).  A 
detailed qualitative and quantitative assessment was made on outdoor 
sports facilities and children’s play facilities, and the results of this 
assessment had helped to formulate local standards for outdoor sports 
provision and children’s play provision.  The report also outlined proposed 
developer contributions and on-site provision for outdoor sport and 
children’s play areas.  The assessment was developed with input from the 
Community Engagement Team and the assessment had provided evidence 
for the Breckland Play Strategy.  The standards proposed in the Open 
Space Assessment should also help deliver the goals of the Breckland Play 
Strategy. 
 
Maps illustrating the location and types of outdoor playing space within the 
District were shown and details of the results of the audit and assessment 
were explained. 
 
During discussion, the following issues were highlighted: 
 

§ The need for provision of multi-sports facilities, such as an athletic 
track, to serve the towns and villages. It was felt that this would offer 
more inclusive scope for sports and play provision.  In the case of 
Thetford, Growth Point status offered opportunities to consider the 
question of providing for a multi-sports facility to serve the 
surrounding area and this could be factored into the Area Action 
Plan.  There was an indicative response that this would not conflict 
with the terms of the PFI.   
 

§ So far as off-site provision in relation to developments of less than 
30 dwellings was concerned, the proposed standards adopted a 
sequential approach and only where it was not practical to make 
provision on-site would off-site provision through the use of 
commuted sums be considered.  Provision needed to be agreed at 
an early stage in the planning process and the LDF sought to 
address this. 
 

§ Provision was generally conditioned through Section 106 
Agreements.  It should be reasonable to put a covenant in a Section 
106 Agreement that outdoor play space was implemented as 
developments took place.  In connection with the issue of Section 
106 Agreements, the Council was currently undertaking a review of 
this process and a visit was to be made to Colchester which was a 
Beacon Authority on Section 106 and a report back would be made 
on the findings of this visit. 
 

§ Grouping of villages in relation to outdoor play space provision had 
to have regard to local wishes and accessibility.  It was confirmed 
that the proposal for grouping villages would be subject to 
consultation with the parishes.  The initial groupings took into 
account issues such as transport links and were centred on those 

 



Policy Development and Review Panel 1 
5 February 2008 

 
 

3 

 Action By 

villages where development was taking place.  The initial groupings 
had not been centred on the towns. 
 

§ Consideration needed to be given to provision for teenage outdoor 
play space.  In this connection, members felt much more could be 
achieved through use of schools’ outdoor facilities; it was 
recognised, however, that there were health and safety issues from 
such use that would need to be addressed and the support of the 
schools themselves for such provision would be needed. 
 

§ In relation to community funding bids through Lottery Grant under 
the Council’s Play Strategy, it was noted that details of future 
funding opportunities were awaited and would be reported when 
known.  It was suggested schemes should reflect Ward areas where 
the resource of Ward Members could be utilized in helping to define 
bids. 
 

§ There were risks that the financial thresholds for contributions for 
outdoor space provision on developments in addition to those for 
education, fire, policy and other infrastructure would affect house 
prices or lead developers to land-bank and could deter small or 
single-dwelling developers. 
 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  

6/08 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: LANDSCAPE CHARACTER 
ASSESSMENT (AGENDA ITEM 7)  

 

  

 The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report, which was 
submitted for members’ information, and explained that national and 
regional planning policy required local planning authorities to undertake 
comprehensive assessments of the landscape character of their areas. 
 
The report informed members of two studies undertaken that collectively 
provided a detailed Landscape Character Assessment of the District. 
 
Volume 1 was a District-wide Landscape Character Assessment of the rural 
landscapes across Breckland. 
 
Volume 2 was a supplementary Settlement Fringe Study which assessed in 
detail the landscape at the edge of the five towns and 12 candidate Local 
Service Centre villages. 
 
The two studies formed part of the evidence base for the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) and should be considered as key 
information for developers and planning officers in terms of the location, 
scale and design of new developments. 
 
Maps illustrating details of the two studies were shown and details of the 
findings were explained. 
 
The two studies provided a refined and comprehensive evidence base to 
support the Core Strategy and policies of the LDF. 
 
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  

 



Policy Development and Review Panel 1 
5 February 2008 

 
 

4 

 Action By 

7/08 PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT: PLANNING AND CLIMATE CHANGE 
- SUPPLEMENT TO PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT 1  
(AGENDA ITEM 8)  

 

  

 The Environmental Planning Assistant presented the report, which was 
submitted for members’ information and provided details of the key changes 
and implications for the Council arising from the recently published 
supplementary Planning Policy Statement on Planning and Climate Change 
(PPS1).  The report outlined the issues of reducing carbon emissions and 
stabilising climate change and how the spatial planning system could 
contribute towards those objectives.  PPS1 was now a material planning 
consideration in the determination of planning applications and the 
preparation of the Council’s Local Development Framework (LDF). 
 
During discussion, the point was noted that the report described the 
national policy.  The Council’s Core Strategy put this into the Breckland 
context.  Therefore, on the question of car use, for example, while the 
national policy referred to encouraging sustainable modes of transport other 
than by car, in the Breckland context the Core Strategy identified the 
reasons and evidence why car use would continue to be a necessary factor 
of development in the District. 
 
In noting the relevance of Building Regulations to the issue of sustainability, 
the point was made that the Government was going to have to make 
changes to Building Regulations to support the measures for reducing 
carbon dioxide emissions from homes and encouraging sustainable building 
methods and materials.  While a certain amount could be achieved through 
the planning process in the use of building materials, there were limits as to 
what could be enforced at the present time.   While the LDF policies 
encouraged developers to take advantage of new technologies, their take-
up would ultimately be dependent on the review and tightening of the 
Building Regulations. 
 
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  

 

8/08 WORK PROGRAMME (AGENDA ITEM 9)   

  

 The future work programme was noted. 
 
A member stated that she understood that discussions were to be re-
commenced on the possibility of introducing a scheme for yellow school 
buses, which she felt was something to be welcomed.  The Scrutiny Officer 
was asked to look into the position on this for report back to a future 
meeting. 
  

Mark 
Broughton  

9/08 NEXT MEETING   

  

 The arrangements for the next meeting on 11 March 2008 were noted. 
  

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.35 am 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


